
Resources Department
Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD

AGENDA FOR THE PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE B

Members of Planning Sub Committee B are summoned to a meeting, which will be held in 
Committee Room 4, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD - Islington Town Hall on, 17 July 2018 at 
7.30 pm.

Yinka Owa
Director of Law and Governance

Enquiries to : Zoe Lewis
Tel : 020 7527 3486
E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk
Despatched : 9 July 2018

Welcome: 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting. 

Consideration of Planning Applications – This is a formal agenda where decisions are taken on 
planning applications submitted to the Council. Public speaking rights on these items are limited to 
those wishing to comment on specific applications. If you wish to speak at the meeting please 
register by calling the Planning Department on 020 7527 2278 or emailing 
enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk

Committee Membership Wards Substitute Members

Councillor Kay (Chair) - Mildmay;
Councillor Chapman (Vice-Chair) - Junction;
Councillor Khondoker - Highbury West;
Councillor Klute - St Peter's;
Councillor Woolf - Canonbury;

Councillor Convery - Caledonian;
Councillor Cutler - St Peter's;
Councillor Graham - Bunhill;
Councillor Nathan - Clerkenwell;
Councillor Picknell - St Mary's;

Quorum: 3 councillors

Public Document Pack

mailto:enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk


A. Formal Matters Page

1. Introductions

2. Apologies for Absence

3. Declarations of Substitute Members

4. Declarations of Interest

If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business:
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it becomes 
apparent;

 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is 
already in the register in the interests of openness and transparency.  

In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item.

If
[...]
ing Sub Committee B -  30 April 2018

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Sub Committee B held at Committee Room 1, Town Hall, 
Upper Street, N1 2UD on  30 April 2018 at 7.30 pm.

Present: Councillors: Donovan-Hart (Chair), Khan, Court, Kay and Fletcher

Councillor Alice Donovan-Hart in the Chair

348 INTRODUCTIONS (Item A1)
Councillor Donovan-Hart welcomed everyone to the meeting. Members of the Committee 
and officers introduced themselves and the Chair outlined the procedures for the meeting.

349 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2)
There were no apologies for absence.

350 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3)
There were no declarations of substitute members. 

351 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4)
There were no declarations of interest.  

352 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A5)
The order of business would be B1, B3 and B2.

353 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A6)

RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 February 2018 be confirmed as an accurate 
record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them.

354 27 CLERKENWELL ROAD, LONDON, EC1M 5RN (Item B1)
Erection of three storey extension to existing three storey (plus basement) host building at 
fourth, fifth and six floor levels and excavation at basement level to extend the existing 
floorplate to the rear of the building, and lowering of floor to form a full height basement. 
Erection of a setback plant room at roof level above the new sixth floor. Proposed 
extensions resulting in an uplift of 632 square meters of floor space. Change of use at 
basement to provide Class A3 café floor space and provision of bike store, refuse and 
recycle store. Change of use from Class A3 café floor space to Class B1 office floor space 
at first floor level; change of use from mixed Class B1 office floor space and ancillary Class 
A3 floor space at second and third floors to provide Class B1 office floor space across both 
floors. Provision of Class B1 office floor space at new fourth, fifth and six floors. Alterations 
to ground floor shopfront including installation of new double doors to provide access to the 
first-sixth floors; reinstatement of the missing corbel and the missing sash window to the 
front elevation at third floor level; three storey contemporary extensions at fourth-sixth floors 
to be formed of glazing and corten steel to comprise Class B1 floor space with 
reinstatement of existing saw-tooth roof form at sixth floor.

Page 1

Agenda Item A6



Planning Sub Committee B -  30 April 2018

2

(Planning application number: P2017/4659/FUL)

In the discussion the following points were made:
 The application was policy compliant.
 The consistency of the roofline was welcomed as was the restoration of historic 

features.
 It was considered by some members that there was no harm caused.
 The business floorspace was welcomed in this strategic office location.
 The quality of the design was considered to be a question of taste.

RESOLVED:

That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives set out in 
Appendix 1 of the officer report and subject to the prior completion of a Deed of Planning 
Obligation made under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 securing 
the heads of terms as set out in Appendix 1 of the officer report.

355 CULPEPER COMMUNITY GARDEN, 2 DIGNUM STREET, ISLINGTON, LONDON, N1 
0FJ (Item B2)
Erection of a single storey glazed extension (greenhouse) to the existing outbuilding (tea 
hut)(following removal of existing greenhouse).

(Planning application number: P2017/3427/FUL)

In the discussion the following points were made:
 The applicant was encouraged to apply for local initiative funding.

RESOLVED:

That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives set out in 
Appendix 1 of the officer report.

356 LAND REAR OF 6 SHAFTESBURY ROAD, LONDON, N19 (Item B3)
Proposal for demolition of the existing vacant buildings (previously used as 
storage/workshop) and construction of 2x2 bedroom two storey dwellings with associated 
amenity space, lowering of land levels plus installation of bike and refuse storage.

(Planning application number: P2015/3034/FUL)

In the discussion the following points were made:
 An update was provided by the planning officer confirming that additional responses 

had been received since the publication of the report, but that no new issues were 
raised that were not already addressed. 

 The planning officer explained that the application had been due to be considered by 
a planning sub-committee in March 2017. However issues had come to light which 
required more investigation. Since then further documents had been received and 
some minor amendments had been made to the proposed scheme and the 
application was now ready to be considered.

 The planning officer was asked by members to identify on the plans the non-
compliant (undersized and those with a lack of sunlight) private amenity spaces and 
the kitchen/living/dining room that failed the sunlight and daylight requirements.

 It was considered by members that the proposal provided poor quality 
accommodation.

Page 2



Planning Sub Committee B -  30 April 2018

3

 Concern was raised that the lack of amenity space breached policy as did the 
daylight/sunlight levels and the design was considered defective. 

 It was noted that should the dressing rooms be used as bedrooms, then the amenity 
space provision would be further below the minimum standard stipulated by policy.

 It was noted that the design was harmful to future occupiers as opposed to adjoining 
occupiers, where it was felt the scheme demonstrated an acceptable relationship.

 The recommendation was not considered to be finely balanced but clearly 
unacceptable on the above grounds.

Councillor Khan proposed a motion to refuse the application as it breached policies CS12, 
DM2.1, DM3.4 and DM3.5. This was seconded by Councillor Kay and carried.

RESOLVED:
That planning permission be refused for the reasons outlined above.

REASON: The proposed residential units would fail to provide a good standard of 
accommodation for future occupiers, by virtue of inadequate levels of internal light, with 
poor levels of outlook, an oppressive sense of enclosure and undersized private amenity 
space together with inadequate degree of sunlight receipt to both private amenity spaces. 
The development failed to make efficient use of the site and buildings and failed to accord 
with policy DM2.1 and the residential units were considered not to comply with policies 
CS12 of the Islington Core Strategy (2011) and policies DM2.1. DM3.4 and DM3.5 of the 
Development Management Policies (2013).

The meeting ended at 8.20 pm

CHAIR

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Schedule of Planning Applications

PLANNING COMMITTEE -  Tuesday 17 July, 2018

COMMITTEE AGENDA

32 - 54 Keir Hardie House, 1 - 12 Arthur Henderson House, Hazellville Road, London, 

N19 3BX

1

Basement and Ground

37 - 39 Exmouth Market

Islington

LONDON

EC1R 4QL

2

Clarissa Baldwin House

17 Wakley Street

London

EC1V 7RQ

3

Microtron House

338 City Road

London

EC1V 2PY

4

32 - 54 Keir Hardie House, 1 - 12 Arthur Henderson House, Hazellville Road, London, N19 

3BX

1

HillriseWard:

Replacement of existing single glazed timber/plastic coated windows and doors with double 

glazed UPVC.

Proposed Development:

P2017/4951/FULApplication Number:

Full Planning (Council's Own)Application Type:
Anna LuuCase Officer:
Islington CouncilName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

Basement and Ground

37 - 39 Exmouth Market

Islington

LONDON

EC1R 4QL

2

Page 1 of 2Schedule of Planning Applications

Page 5

Agenda Annex



ClerkenwellWard:

RECONSULTATION: Change of use from A2 (Financial and Professional Services) at 

ground and basement levels, to A3 (Restaurants and Cafes) at Ground Floor Level and A4 

(Drinking Establishments) at basement level. Reason: addition of extractor ducts, plant 

equipment and acoustic screening at rear, and provision of further noise report and 

management plan.

Proposed Development:

P2017/1262/FULApplication Number:

Full Planning ApplicationApplication Type:
Nathan StringerCase Officer:
Debenham Property TrustName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

Clarissa Baldwin House

17 Wakley Street

London

EC1V 7RQ

3

BunhillWard:

Removal of second floor roof terrace and erection of single storey extension at second floor 

level to create additional office floorspace. Replacement of existing plant equipment and 

provision of new plant equipment in connection with the new development . Installation of new 

ramp access to main building and associated changed to main entrance doors . Installation of 

new secure cycle parking.

REASON FOR RECONSULTATION: Amended Daylight/Sunlight Report

Proposed Development:

P2017/2887/FULApplication Number:

Full Planning ApplicationApplication Type:
Daniel JeffriesCase Officer:
Mr Adrian BurderName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

Microtron House

338 City Road

London

EC1V 2PY

4

BunhillWard:

RECONSULTATION - Revised design of roof extension, revised drawings and Design and 

Access Statement and submission of daylight and sunlight report.

Erection of a single storey roof extension at third floor level to create a 1 bedroom residential 

flat, external alterations including creation of lift shaft to rear, and creation of front roof terrace 

fronting Wakley Street.

Proposed Development:

P2017/2243/FULApplication Number:

Full Planning ApplicationApplication Type:
Thomas BroomhallCase Officer:
Mr Harry DobbsName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

Page 2 of 2Schedule of Planning Applications

Page 6



P-RPT-COM-Main

PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE B
Date: 17 July 2018 NON-EXEMPT

Application number P2017/4951/FUL (Council’s own)
Application type Full Planning Application 
Ward Hillrise
Listed building Not Listed
Conservation Area Whitehall Park
Development Plan Local Cycle Route
Licensing Implications None 
Site Address Hornsey Lane Estate: 32 – 54 Keir Hardie House, 1 – 12 Arthur 

Henderson House, Hazellville Road, London, N19 3BX

Proposal Replacement of existing single glazed timber/ plastic coated 
windows and doors with double glazed uPVC windows. 

Case Officer Anna Luu
Applicant Islington Council
Agent Mears Group

1. RECOMMENDATION

1.1 The Committee is asked to resolve to GRANT planning permission -  subject to the conditions set 
out in Appendix 1.

PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT
Development Management Service
Planning and Development Division
Environment and Regeneration Department

Page 7

Agenda Item B1



P-RPT-COM-Main

2. SITE PLAN 

Arthur Henderson House

Kier Hardie House

Page 8



P-RPT-COM-Main

3. PHOTOS OF SITE/STREET

 

Image 1: Aerial View of the Application Site (Hornsey Lane Estate) 

Image 2: Existing South Elevation of Arthur Henderson House

Arthur Henderson House

Keir Hardie House

Page 9



P-RPT-COM-Main

Image 3: Existing South Elevation of Arthur Henderson House

Page 10



P-RPT-COM-Main

Image 4: Existing East Elevation of Kier Hardie House

Page 11



P-RPT-COM-Main

Image 5: Existing South Elevation of Kier Hardie House

Page 12



P-RPT-COM-Main

4. SUMMARY

4.1 The application seeks planning permission for the replacement of existing single glazed uPVC clad 
timber windows with double glazed uPVC windows. Planning permission is also sought to replace 
the existing timber doors associated with the private terraces along the rear elevation of Arthur 
Henderson House with new uPVC doors. The key considerations in determining the application 
relate to the impact on the appearance of the existing buildings and on the character and 
appearance of the surrounding area, as well as sustainability.

The application site relates to two (2) residential blocks situated within the Hornsey Lane Estate 
(the estate); namely No.s 32 – 54 Keir Hardie House and No.s 1 – 12 Arthur Henderson House. 
The estate forms part of the W
[...]
he local highway network or the amenity of neighbouring properties, subject 
to conditions.

4.6 The proposal is therefore considered to be acceptable and it is recommended that the 
application is approved subject to conditions. 

Page 32



5. SITE AND SURROUNDING

The Site Context

5.1 The application site is located on the northern side of Exmouth Market, within a street 
block bounded by Exmouth Market, Spafield Street, Tysoe Street and Rosebery Avenue.  
Exmouth Market is largely mixed use in character, many buildings contain commercial 
uses at ground floor with residential above. 

5.2 The site is a four storey (over-basement) mid-terrace building. The property consists of 
commercial (A2) use at ground floor and basement, and residential on the upper floors. 
The site is largely excavated to basement level across the full extent of the site. This 
application relates to the ground and basement levels.

5.3 The property is not listed, however it is located within the Rosebery Avenue Conservation 
Area. The site is located within the Central Activities Zone, the Exmouth Market Local 
Shopping Area, the Bunhill & Clerkenwell Finsbury Local Plan Area, the Bunhill & 
Clerkenwell Core Strategy Key Area, and an Employment Priority Area (General).

Amendments during the course of the application

5.4 Objections were received from the Public Protection officer regarding the lack of 
information provided with respect of required extract and plant equipment in order to 
successfully operate A3/A4 uses at the site. The application has since provided details of 
proposed plant and extract equipment. 

6. PROPOSAL (IN DETAIL)

6.1 The application seeks permission for a change of use from A2 (Financial and Professional 
Services) at ground and basement levels, to A3 (Restaurants and Cafes) at ground floor 
level and A4 (Drinking Establishments) at basement level. The proposal also incorporates 
the installation of extractor ducts, plant equipment and acoustic screening at
[...]
uly 2018 NON-EXEMPT

Application number P2017/2887/FUL
Application type Full Planning Application 
Ward Bunhill
Listed building Grade II Listed Buildings adjacent to northern boundary 

(nos. 340-390 (even) City Road)
Development Plan Context Bunhill & Clerkenwell Core strategy Key Area

Central Activities Zone (CAZ)
Finsbury Local Plan Employment Priority Area (General) 
Bunhill & Clerkenwell Finsbury Local Plan Area
Within 100m of a TLRN (Transport for London Road 
Network)
Within 50m of New River Conservation Area
Within 50m of Duncan Terrace/Colebrook Row 
Conservation Area
Article 4 Direction A1 to A2
Adjacent to Grade II Listed Buildings to north east

Licensing Implications None
Site Address Clarissa Baldwin House, 17 Wakley Street, London

EC1V 7RQ
Proposal Removal of roof terrace and erection of single storey 

extension above existing two storey outrigger to create 
additional office floorspace (77.5 sqm GIA). Replacement 
of existing plant equipment and provision of new plant 
equipment in connection with the new development. 
Installation of new ramp access to main building and 
associated changes to main entrance doors. Installation of 
new secure cycle parking and associated alterations.

Case Officer Daniel Jeffries
Applicant Dog’s Trust - Mr Adrian Burder
Agent AD Architects

1. RECOMMENDATION

The Committee is asked to resolve to GRANT planning permission:

1. Subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1; 

PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT

Development Management Service
Planning and Development Division
Environment and Regeneration 
Department

Page 55

Agenda Item B3



2. SITE PLAN (site outlined in black)

Page 56



3. PHOTOS OF SITE/STREET

Image 1:  Aerial view of the application site

Image 2: Aerial view in northerly direction

Page 57



Image 3: Site Location Plan showing both the proposal area at no. 17 Wakley Street and no. 348 
City Road

Image 4: View towards existing second floor terrace and proposal area (taken from internal 
courtyard 
[...]
nt roof terrace fronting Wakley Street.

Case Officer Thomas Broomhall
Applicant Mr Harry Dobbs
Agent Miss Nichola Tao - Harry Dobbs Design Ltd 

1. RECOMMENDATION

The Committee is asked to resolve to GRANT planning permission:

1. Subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1; 

2. Subject to completion of a Deed of Planning Obligation made under section 106 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 securing the heads of terms as set out in 
Appendix 1.

PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT
Development Management Service
Planning and Development Division
Environment and Regeneration Department

Page 89

Agenda Item B4



2. SITE PLAN (site outlined in black)

Page 90



3. PHOTOS OF SITE/STREET
Image 1:  Aerial view of the application site

Page 91



Image 2: Aerial view in a south easterly direction

Image 3: Aerial view in a north westerly direction

Page 92



Image 4: Aerial view in a northerly direction

Image 5: Aerial view in a southerly direction 

Page 93



Image 6: View from Wakley Street

Image 7: View from existing rooftop towards the rear of 340 City Road

Page 94



Image 8: View of the front elevation from City Road and context 

Page 95



4. SUMMARY 

4.1 Planning permission is sought for the erection of a single storey roof extension at third floor 
level to create a 1-bedroom residential flat, external alterations including creation of lift shaft 
to rear, and creation of a front roof terrace fronting Wakley Street.

4.2 The application is brought to committee because of the number (9) of objections received. 

4.3 The issues arising from the application are the impact on the character and appearance of 
the host building, surrounding conservation area and setting of adjacent listed buildings, the 
standard of amenity of the new residential unit, and the impact on the neighbouring amenity 
of the adjoining and surrounding residential and commercial properties. 

4.4 The design of the single storey roof extension is considered to be acceptable and woul
[...]
ney 
Grove, Wakley Street on 4 July 2017. A site and press notice was advertised on 6 July 2017. 
The initial period of public consultation of the application expired on 27 July 2017. A total of 8 
objections were received following the initial period of public consultation.

8.2 A second period of public consultation took place following the receipt of revised drawings 
indicating the revised design of roof extension, revised drawings and Design and Access 
Statement and submission of daylight and sunlight report. Letters were sent to 71 occupants 
of adjoining and nearby properties. The second period of public consultation of the 
application expired on 3 May 2018. A total of 9 objections were received during the second 
period of public consultation.

8.3 It is the Council’s practice to continue to consider representations made up until the date of a 
decision. At the time of writing of this report 9 no. objections in total had been received from 
the public with regard to the application.  The issues raised can be summarised as follows 
(with the paragraph that provides responses to each issue indicated in brackets):
- Modern residential flat and lift shaft would be out of character with the office building, and 

setting of adjoining listed buildings, and would be unsympathetic and jar with historic 
houses in the conservation area (See paragraphs 10.33 to 10.34);

- Design is out of keeping with the surrounding area and will negatively impact upon the 
character of the listed terraces on City Road and the conservation area (See paragraphs 
10.33 to 10.34);

- The proposed materials are not sympathetic to the character of the area in terms of form, 
colour or texture (See paragraphs 10.33 to 10.34);

- No justification for the addition of a residential property on top of a business property in a 
conservation area as it does not need it (See paragraphs 10.33 to 10.34);

- Combination of proposed roof extension and roof extension to 17 Wakley Street would 
destr
[...]

area or the setting of the adjacent listed buildings. 

11.6 Whilst the proposal would have some impact on the amenity of the neighbouring properties, 
having regard to the increase to the bulk, height and massing of the existing building, the 
harm is considered to be acceptable. The impact of the proposal in terms of overlooking is 
acceptable due to the oblique angle of view of the roof extension and prevention of the use 
of the flat roof area at fourth floor level adjacent to 340 City Road for amenity purposes. The 
addition is considered to be a relatively minor addition in relation to the existing situation on 
site and therefore the impact in terms of a sense of enclosure is considered to be 
acceptable. The impact on noise and light pollution are considered to be acceptable subject 
to conditions. 

11.7 The proposed development is considered to accord with the policies in the London Plan, 
Islington Core Strategy, Finsbury Local Plan, Islington Development Management Policies 
and the National Planning Policy Framework and as such is recommended for an approval 
subject to appropriate conditions and legal agreement.

Conclusion

11.8 It is recommended that planning permission be granted subject to conditions and legal 
agreement as set out in Appendix 1 - RECOMMENDATION.

Page 124



APPENDIX 1 – RECOMMENDATIONS

RECOMMENDATION A

That planning permission be granted subject to the prior completion of a Deed of Planning 
Obligation made under section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 between the 
Council and all persons with an interest in the land (including mortgagees) in order to secure the 
following planning obligations to the satisfaction of the Head of Law and Public Services and the 
Service Director, Planning and Development / Head of Service – Development Management or, in 
their absence, the Deputy Head of Service:

ALTERNATIVELY should this application be refused (including refusals on the direction of The 
Secretary of State or The

Minutes of the meeting


1

London Borough of Islington

Planning Sub Committee B -  17 July 2018

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Sub Committee B held at Committee Room 4, Town Hall, 
Upper Street, N1 2UD - Islington Town Hall on 17 July 2018 at 7.30 pm.

Present: Councillors: Kay (Chair), Chapman (Vice-Chair), Khondoker, Klute 
and Convery (Substitute) (In place of Woolf)

Councillor Jenny Kay in the Chair

1 INTRODUCTIONS (Item A1)
Councillor Kay welcomed everyone to the meeting. Members of the Committee and officers 
introduced themselves and the Chair outlined the procedures for the meeting.

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2)
Apologies were received from Councillor Woolf.

3 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3)
Councillor Convery substituted for Councillor Woolf.

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4)
There were no declarations of interest. 

5 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A5)
The order of business would be B4, B3, B2 and B1.

6 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A6)

RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 April 2018 be confirmed as an accurate record 
of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them.

7 32-54 KEIR HARDIE HOUSE, 1-12 ARTHUR HENDERSON HOUSE, HAZELLVILLE 
ROAD, LONDON, N19 3BX (Item B1)
Replacement of existing single glazed timber/plastic coated windows and doors with double 
glazed UPVC.

(Planning application number: P2017/4951/FUL)

In the discussion the following points were made:
 Concern was raised that there were no drawings showing the comparison between 

the proposed and existing thicknesses of the window frames.
 A member asked for clarification as to whether the window frames were chamfered 

as the report stated they were not but the sample was chamfered. The applicant 
stated that the proposed windows were chamfered and not flush. They had the 
same profile as that currently being installed in the other blocks on the estate.

 The report stated that the window frames were 70mm wide when they were actually 
60mm wide.



Planning Sub Committee B -  17 July 2018

2

 The windows to be replaced were believed to be over 25 years old. They were no 
longer manufactured and the glazing was held in place by rubber gaskets which 
made them insecure.

 In response to a question from a member as to why the window replacement for all 
the blocks was not submitted under one planning application, the applicant stated 
that this was due to capital maintenance cycles and leaseholder charges. The work 
had been divided into phases.

 The application was policy compliant.

RESOLVED:

That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and the informative set out in 
Appendix 1 of the officer report.

8 BASEMENT AND GROUND, 37-39 EXMOUTH MARKET, ISLINGTON, LONDON, EC1R 
4QL (Item B2)
Change of use from A2 (Financial and Professional Services) at ground and basement 
levels, to A3 (Restaurants and Cafes) at Ground Floor Level and A4 (Drinking 
Establishments) at basement level. 

Reason for reconsultation: addition of extractor ducts, plant equipment and acoustic 
screening at rear and provision of further noise report and management plan.

(Planning application number: P2017/1262/FUL)

In the discussion the following points were made:
 The planning officer stated that Condition 11 should be amended to state that prior 

to implementation details of the flues/extraction scheme should be submitted and 
approved through an Approval of Details (AOD) with the wording delegated to 
officers.

 A member raised concern that the drawing submitted in relation to flues/extraction 
did not take into account the three floors above the ground floor. The planning officer 
advised that standard practice was for the flue to rise one metre above the nearest 
roof.

 The planning officer stated that the drawing showed generic extract proposals that 
did not satisfy planning officers and therefore the AOD was required. As part of this, 
consultation with neighbours and relevant officers was necessary.

 In response to a member’s question about the land use types, the planning officer 
advised that approximately 75% was A1, A3 and A4. 

 Concern was raised about the change of use and whether this was in line with 
policy. The applicant advised that the premises had previously been a bookmakers 
and this meant its use was not A2 but sui generis.

Councillor Convery proposed a motion to defer the consideration of the application to 
enable officers to clarify whether a change of use was required, to enable the applicant to 
submit details of the flue/extraction scheme as well as a scheme for equipment, plant and 
servicing and to enable reconsultation with neighbours. This was seconded by Councillor 
Klute and carried.

RESOLVED:

That consideration of the application be deferred for the reasons outlined above.

9 CLARISSA BALDWIN HOUSE, 17 WAKLEY STREET, LONDON, EC1V 7RQ (Item B3)



Planning Sub Committee B -  17 July 2018

3

Removal of second floor roof terrace and erection of single storey extension at second floor 
level to create additional office floorspace. Replacement of existing plant equipment and 
provision of new plant equipment in connection with the new development. Installation of 
new ramp access to main building and associated changes to main entrance doors. 
Installation of new secure cycle parking.

Reason for reconsultation: Amended daylight/sunlight report.

(Planning application number: P2017/2887/FUL)

In the discussion the following points were made:
 A member asked the distance between the back elevation of the proposed 

development and the back elevation of the properties on City Road. The planning 
officer advised that it was 11m.

 A member asked for the planning officer to clarify why the report stated that light 
loss to the four windows that did not meet the BRE guidelines was negligible. The 
officer stated that this was incorrect and the light loss was not negligible.

 The application was policy compliant apart from four windows failing the BRE 
guidelines. The planning officer advised that the BRE guidelines should be applied 
flexibly. It was difficult to meet the target in dense urban locations. The daylight 
requirements for bedrooms were lower than for living rooms but it was not known 
whether the windows affected were bedrooms or living rooms.

 Concern was raised about the amount of building work being undertaken in the area 
which was so close to residents’ homes.

Councillor Kay proposed a motion to restrict construction hours to prevent construction work 
from taking place on Saturdays and that the construction management plan be changed 
accordingly. This was seconded by Councillor Klute and carried.

RESOLVED:

That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives set out in 
Appendix 1 of the officer report with the additional condition as set out above and subject to 
the prior completion of a Deed of Planning Obligation made under Section 106 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990 securing the heads of terms as set out in Appendix 1 of the 
officer report.

10 MICROTRON HOUSE, 338 CITY ROAD, LONDON, EC1V 2PY (Item B4)
Erection of a single storey roof extension at third floor level to create a 1 bedroom 
residential flat, external alterations including creation of lift shaft to rear, and creation of front 
roof terrace fronting Wakley Street.

Reason for reconsultation: Revised design of roof extension, revised drawings and Design 
and Access Statement and submission of daylight and sunlight report.

(Planning application number: P2017/2243/FUL)

In the discussion the following points were made:
 The planning officer stated that Paragraph 10.74 of the officer report should not 

have referred to a failure in the BRE test as it was compliant.
 The planning officer advised that the cumulative impact of this application and Item 

B3. Clarissa Baldwin House had been considered and the windows would still pass 
the BRE tests if both developments took place.



Planning Sub Committee B -  17 July 2018

4

 Concern was raised that the roof area facing on to City Road could be used as a 
roof terrace. The applicant stated that the existing balustrade was part of the original 
building. It was not high enough or with narrow enough gaps between the bars to 
meet the requirements for a roof terrace. He confirmed that the area would not be 
used as a roof terrace and would only be accessed for maintenance. The roof area 
facing onto Wakley Street would be used as a roof terrace and the balustrade would 
have a glass panel behind the original balustrade to ensure it met current 
regulations.

 In response to a member’s question about the materials to be used, the planning 
officer replied that there was a proposed a condition on materials. The materials 
used on the front of the building would match the existing materials. Regarding the 
back of the extension, the planning officers would generally discourage render and 
promote the use of bricks. The design and conservation officer would be consulted 
when the materials were submitted for approval. The applicant confirmed that the 
materials used at the front and back of the extension would match the existing 
materials.

 In response to a member’s question about an emergency exit in the event of a fire, 
the applicant advised that there was a staircase and all building regulations would 
be met, including those in relation to fire and accessibility.

 Concern was raised that the obscurely glazed window at the back of the extension 
could be changed to clear glazing in time. The planning officer advised that it could 
be conditioned that the obscurely glazed window be non openable and retained in 
perpetuity.

 Objectors were advised that if there were any breaches to conditions, they could 
report it to the council.

Councillor Klute proposed a motion to add a condition that there be inward opening doors 
onto the roof area facing on to City Road with a Juliet balcony preventing access to the roof 
area. This was seconded by Councillor Chapman and carried.

Councillor Convery proposed a motion that the details of the Juliet balcony should be 
submitted to the local planning authority for approval. This was seconded by Councillor 
Chapman and carried.

Councillor Klute proposed a motion that Condition 3 be amended to state that the materials 
and detailing should reflect and replicate the existing materials. This was seconded by 
Councillor Chapman and carried.

Councillor Klute proposed a motion to add a condition that the obscurely glazed window to 
the rear of the extension be non-openable and retained in perpetuity. This was seconded by 
Councillor Chapman and carried.

RESOLVED:

That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives set out in 
Appendix 1 of the officer report with the additional and amended conditions outlined above 
and subject to the prior completion of a Deed of Planning Obligation made under Section 
106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 securing the heads of terms as set out in 
Appendix 1 of the officer report.

The meeting ended at 9.40 pm



Planning Sub Committee B -  17 July 2018

5

CHAIR


